MNT 17,585,041,274 (13,332,720,559) (2,373,560,045) 1,878,760,670 14,382,830,752 (11,124,138,959) (1,674,375,258)  1,584,316,535
USD 1,714,825,917 (4,132,817,896) 2,403,493,725 (14,498,254) 1,734,884,856 (3,530,737,450) 1,716,515,636  (79,336,958)
EUR 27,887,405 (22,868,096) 105,969  5,125,278 22,410,954 (16,180,375) (54,010)  6,176,569
CNY 190,030,834 (202,291,121) 16,163 (12,244,124) 480,278,205 (474,355,148) (8,184) 5,914,873
Other 109,556,295 (85,813,748) (105,457) 23,637,090  67,778,812 (41,563,758) (515,907) 25,699,147

Total  19,627,341,725 (17,776,511,420) 29,950,355 1,880,780,660 16,688,183,579  (15,186,975,690) 41,562,277 1,542,770,166

KHAN BANK JSC

Notes to the financial statements - 31 December 2024

79

35. Financial risk management (Continued)

35.4 Currency risk (Continued)

The following table presents sensitivities of profit or loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in exchange
rates applied at the end of the reporting period relative to the functional currency of the respective Bank entities,
with all other variables held constant:

In thousands of MNT At 31 December 2024 At 31 December 2023

USD strengthening by 15% (2023: strengthening by 15%) (2,174,738)  (11,900,544)
USD weakening by 15% (2023: weakening by 15%) 2,174,738 11,900,544
EUR strengthening by 15% (2023: strengthening by 15%) 768,792 926,485
EUR weakening by 15% (2023: weakening by 15%) (768,792) (926,485)
CNY strengthening by 15% (2023: strengthening by 15%) (1,836,619) 887,231
CNY weakening by 15% (2023: weakening by 15%) 1,836,619 (887,231)
Other strengthening by 15% (2023: strengthening by 15%) 3,545,564 3,854,872
Other weakening by 15% (2023: weakening by 15%)  (3,545,564) (3,854,872)

35.5. Interest rate risk

The Bank takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on its
financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of such changes but may reduce or
create losses in the event that unexpected movements arise.

The Bank measures and monitors the potential interest rate risk exposures on both banking and trading book
positions. Changes in market interest rates directly impacts bank’s projected net interest income in the short
term and impacts economic value of equity in the long term. In order to maintain the risk from market interest

[…]

The adequacy of the Bank’s capital is monitored using the rules and ratios established by BoM. During
2024 and 2023, the Bank complied in full with the capital requirements set by the regulatory body.

Capital management

The primary objectives of the Bank's capital management are to ensure that the Bank complies with
externally imposed capital requirements and that the Bank maintains healthy capital ratios to be able to
absorb negative shocks.

The Bank manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic
conditions and the risk characteristics of its activities.

Regulatory capital

BoM requires commercial banks to maintain a minimum core capital adequacy ratio of 9% (2023: 9%) and
risk weighted capital ratio of at least 13% (2023: 13%) compiled on the basis of total capital and total
assets as adjusted for their intrinsic risk characteristics.

Based on information provided internally to key management, the Bank has complied with all externally
imposed capital requirements as of 31 December 2024 and as of 31 December 2023 and the capital
adequacy ratios of the Bank as at 31 December were as follows:

 31 December 2024 31 December 2023

Core capital adequacy ratio 17.77% 18.63%
Risk-weighted capital ratio 17.77% 18.63%

The capital base of the Bank as at 31 December were as follows:

In thousands of MNT 31 December 2024 31 December 2023

Ordinary shares 191,219,800 191,219,800

Share premium 164,257,808 164,257,808

Retained earnings  2,018,390,804 1,649,038,593

Total Tier I Capital 2,373,868,412 2,004,516,201

Total capital /capital base 2,373,868,412 2,004,516,201

41. Events after the End of the Reporting Period

On 14 February 2025, the Bank declared a dividend in the amount of MNT 373,547,879 thousands to its
shareholders in proportion to their ownership.

On 7 March 2025, Monetary policy committee of the Bank of Mongolia increased the policy rate from
10.0% to 12.0%.

Management is not aware of other events that occurred after the end of the reporting period, which would
have any impact on these financial statements.